

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re TRUECAR, INC. SHAREHOLDER
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Lead Case No. 1:19-cv-00617

(Consolidated with Case No. 1:19-cv-00625)

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS

**THE TRUECAR DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING TRANSFER TO MDL NO. 2900**

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C

Shannon E. German (Bar No. 5172)

Jessica A. Hartwell (Bar No. 5645)

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 304-7600

sgerman@wsgr.com

jhartwell@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Victor "Chip"
Perry, Michael Guthrie, John Pierantoni,
Abhishek Agrawal, Robert Buce,
Christopher Claus, Steven Dietz, John
Krafcik, Erin Lantz, John Mendel, Wesley
Nichols, Ion Yadigaroglu, and Nominal
Defendant TrueCar, Inc.*

Date: May 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACT	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. A Brief Stay Would Simplify the Issues for Trial and Promote Judicial Efficiency.	7
B. A Brief Stay Will Not Impact Discovery or Trial.....	8
C. A Brief Stay Would Not Prejudice Plaintiffs.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

A.D. v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-02466-JST, 2013 WL 3889159 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2013) 9

Bd. of Trustees of Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Worldcom, Inc.,
 244 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 9

Bechtel Corp. v. Local 215, Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.,
 544 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 6

Enhanced Security Research, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
 No. C.A. 09-571-JJF, 2010 WL 2573925 (D. Del. June 25, 2010) 7

Ernyes-Kofler v. Sanofi S.A.,
 No. 5:16-CV-07307-EJD, 2017 WL 813506 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2017) 9

Freitas v. McKesson Corp.,
 No. C 11-05967 JW, 2012 WL 161211 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2012) 6

Fuller v. Amerigas Propane, Inc.,
 No. 09-2616 TEH, 2009 WL 2390358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 8, 9

Good v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 5 F. Supp. 2d 804 (N.D. Cal. 1998) 6, 8

Hutchins v. Bayer Corp.,
 No. CIV.A. 08-640-JJF-LP, 2009 WL 192468 (D. Del. Jan. 23, 2009) 6

Jones v. Sanofi US Servs. Inc.,
 No. CV 18-8268-R, 2018 WL 6842605 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2018) 6, 9

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 6

McCrerey v. Merck & Co.,
 No. CIV. 04-2576 WQH WMC, 2005 WL 6124182 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2005) 6

Munchel v. Wyeth LLC,
 No. Civ. A. 12-906-LPS, 2012 WL 4050072 (D. Del. Sept. 11, 2012) 2, 6, 7

Nekritz v. Canary Cap. Partners, LLC,
 No. CIV. 03-5081 (DRD) 2004 WL 1462035 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2004) 8

Packer v. Power Balance, LLC,
 No. CIV. A. 11-802 WJM, 2011 WL 1099001 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2011) 6

Paul v. Aviva Life & Annuity Co.,
 No. 09-1038, 2009 WL 2244766 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2009)..... 6

Pennsylvania ex rel. Kane v. McGraw-Hill Cos.,
No. 1:13-CV-605, 2013 WL 1397434 (M.D. Pa. April 5, 2013)..... 2, 7

Rivers v. Walt Disney Co.,
980 F. Supp. 1358 (C.D. Cal. 1997) 6, 7, 8

Smith v. Merck & Co.,
No. 06-CV-0931-DRH, 2006 WL 3842190 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2006)..... 6

St. Clair Intellectual Property Consultants v. Sony Corp.,
No. CIV. A. 01-557 JFJ, 2003 WL 25283239 (D. Del. Jan. 30, 2003)..... 7

Walker v. Merck & Co.,
No. 05-CV-360-DRH, 2005 WL 1565839 (S.D. Ill. June 22, 2005)..... 6

Young v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
No. CV 17-609-LPS, 2017 WL 2774735 (D. Del. June 27, 2017)..... 6, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

15 Charles A. Wright, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3866.1 (4th ed.)..... 6
